

Access LPF - Terms of Use

Module (the "Member Module") section of the website for the Labourers' Pension Fund of Central and Eastern Canada (the "LPF") is made available by the LPF to each member that participates in the LPF (a "Participating Member"). Access to and use of the Member Module by a Participating Member is subject to these Terms of Use for the Member Module ("Terms of Use").

- 1. By logging onto and using the Member Module, a Participating Member indicates its acceptance of the Terms of Use, including any amendments or modifications thereof, and its agreement to be bound by them. The LPF may, at its sole discretion and/or without notice, amend or modify the Terms of Use at any time and any such amendment or modification to the Terms of Use will be effective immediately upon being posted to the Member Module section of the LPF website. The continued use of the Member Module by a Participating Member, will indicate acceptance of the amended or modified Terms of Use.
- 2. By logging onto and using the Member Module, you agree to provide accurate, true and complete information, including any information related to access to this site, and to promptly update such information to keep it accurate, true and complete.
- 3. While efforts have been made to ensure the currency and accuracy of the content of the Member Module and the LPF website, we cannot guarantee the accuracy, reliability or correctness of any information on this module or website. The LPF may change the content of this website, including the Member Module, at any time without notice. If there is a conflict between any information, material or content on the LPF website, including the Member Module, and the terms of any collective bargaining agreement, the plan text for the LPF, or the trust agreement for the LPF, as applicable, shall prevail.
- 4. You are responsible for reviewing any information or confirmation statements provided or transmitted to you by LPF in any form regarding any action that you take through the Member Module or the LPF website. If there are any inaccuracies, you are responsible for correcting them immediately using the tools available to you on this site, or by contacting the LPF.
- 5. You understand and agree that the use of the LPF Member ID is to verify your identity to provide you with access to the Member Module. You are responsible for contacting the LPF immediately if you have any reason to believe that someone has gained unauthorized access to any such identifying information.







- 6. You acknowledge that you are responsible for any loss of privacy or confidentiality or any other losses to any individual that occur as a result of your disclosure of any user ID, password, or other identifying information necessary to access this module to any other person(s) other than the LPF.
- 7. By logging onto and using the Member Module, you consent to the LPF accessing or disclosing the information you provide as required by the LPF to manage or administer the pension benefits of LPF members or if required to do so by law.
- 8. You understand and agree that this site may not perform the desired functions as intended at all times and that none of the LPF or its Trustees, officers, employees, or agents are responsible for any error, omission, interruption or delay in operation of transmissions through this site, including communication line failure, system failure or other circumstances beyond their control.
- 9. None of the LPF or its Trustees, officers, employees or agents are liable for any losses or damages that you experience as a result of your failure to comply with your obligations under these Terms of Use or any mistake, error, omission, inaccuracy or inadequacy in the information or action that you take while accessing the LPF website, including the Member Module.
- 10. The LPF may, at any time and, at its sole discretion, terminate your use of the Member Module and/or the LPF website or cease to provide you with access to the Member Module and/or the LPF website.

LPF - January 2019



